BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Request of Spire)	
Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire for a Temporary)	
Waiver from Commission Rules 20 CSR)	File No. GE-2020-0373
4240-40.030 (9)(Q), (13)(M), (15)(C),)	
(15)(D) and (15)(E) and Orders Pertaining)	
to Inspections and Replacements)	

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND FILING

Issue Date: May 18, 2020 Effective Date: May 18, 2020

On May 15, 2020, Spire Missouri Inc. filed a request for waiver of compliance with certain gas safety rules under 20 CSR 4240-40.030 and certain Commission orders pertaining to inspections and replacements. Spire's application concerns its "Spire East" and "Spire West" operations. Spire requests expedited treatment as well as waiver of the Commission's 60-day notice requirement under 20 CSR 4240-4.017.

The Commission will direct notice be given and set a deadline for intervention applications. The Commission will also direct Staff to file a recommendation with regard to Spire's application. In addition, the Commission will direct Staff and Spire to address compliance with the notice requirements of 49 U.S.C. § 60118, as stated by Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-40.030(18).

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's data center shall provide notice of this order and Spire's application to the Board of Aldermen for the city of St. Louis as well as the county commissions for the counties in Spire Missouri's service area.
- 2. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall provide notice of Spire's application to the news media and members of the General Assembly

serving and representing residents of the city of St. Louis and the counties in Spire's service area.

3. Applications for intervention shall be filed no later than May 22, 2020. Any such filing shall be submitted through the Commission's electronic filing and information system or delivered to:

> Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

- 4. No later than May 22, 2020, Spire shall file a pleading addressing compliance with 49 U.S.C. § 60118, as stated by Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-40.030(18).
- 5. No later than May 26, 2020, the Commission's Staff shall file a recommendation regarding Spire's application. In addition, Staff's recommendation shall address compliance with 49 U.S.C. § 60118.
 - 6. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Jana C. Jacobs, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 18th day of May, 2020.